Net income  18,454 33,174 56,877 70,862

Other comprehensive income

Components to be reclassified to net income

Exchange rate differences resulting from the translation

of foreign operations
 28,302 -37,444 61,285 -34,498

Cash flow hedge (currency hedges)  — 176 — -204

Income taxes payable on these components  — -37 — 44
  28,302 -37,305 61,285 -34,658

Components not to be reclassified to net income

Equity instruments at fair value through OCI  9,463 — 9,463 —
  9,463 — 9,463 —

Sum of other comprehensive income  37,765 -37,305 70,748 -34,658

Total comprehensive income  56,219 -4,131 127,625 36,204

Number of outstanding shares at end of the reporting period 11,394,125 11,394,125 11,394,125 11,394,125

Average number of shares   11,394,125 11,394,125 11,394,125 11,394,125

Earnings per share before and after dilution  1.62 2.91 4.99 6.22

The profit for the period and comprehensive income are attributable in their entirety to the Parent Company’s shareholders. The company has no outstanding
convertible loans or warrants, so dilution does not occur.

Interim report July-September 2021

10 (16)

SEK 000
30 September

2021

31 December

2020

ASSETS

Capitalized development cost 34,395 39,620

Customer base 239,166 239,482

Technology and other intangible assets 112,472 116,604

Goodwill 298,513 278,238

Property, plant and equipment 79,345 60,058

Right-of-use assets 57,613 43,019

Interests in other entities 118,386 53,032

Deferred tax assets 61 28

Non-current assets 939,951 830,081

Inventories 96,204 98,396

Trade receivables 115,048 89,339

Other assets and receivables 13,585 6,525

Cash and cash equivalents 195,901 215,552

Current assets 420,738 409,812

Total assets 1,360,689 1,239,893

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Total equity 1,230,294 1,115,203

Deferred tax liabilities 8,937 3,906

Provisions 8,937 3,906

Non-current lease liabilities 45,664 30,575

Other non-current liabilities 4,616 4,299

Non-current liabilities 50,280 34,874

Trade payables 32,283 39,922

Current lease liabilities 14,444 13,873

Other current liabilities  24,451 32,115

Current liabilities 71,178 85,910

Total liabilities 130,395 124,690

Total equity and liabilities 1,360,689 1,239,893

Interim report July-September 2021

11 (16)

SEK 000
Share

capital

Other

contribution

s received

Cumulative

translation

differences

Other

reserves

Accumulate

d profit

Total

equity

Opening balance, 1 Jan 2020 58,221 600,205 59,969 217 433,514 1,152,126

Net income — — — — 70,862 70,862

Other comprehensive income — — -34,498 -160 — -34,658

Total Comprehensive Income — — -34,498 -160 70,862 36,204

Dividends — — — — -11,394 -11,394

Total transactions with

shareholders
— — — — -11,394 -11,394

Closing balance, 30 Sep 2020 58,221 600,205 25,471 57 492,982 1,176,936

SEK 000
Share

capital

Other

contribution

s received

Cumulative

translation

differences

Other

reserves

Accumulate

d profit

Total

equity

Opening balance, 1 Jan 2021 58,221 600,205 -58,034 — 514,811 1,115,203

Net income — — — — 56,877 56,877

Other comprehensive income — — 70,748 — — 70,748

Total Comprehensive Income — — 70,748 — 56,877 127,625

Dividends — — — — -12,534 -12,534

Total transactions with

shareholders
— — — — -12,534 -12,534

Closing balance, 30 Sep 2021 58,221 600,205 12,714 — 559,154 1,230,294

Interim report July-September 2021

12 (16)

 Jul-Sep Jan-Sep

SEK 000 2021 2020 2021 2020

Net income 18,454 33,174 56,877 70,862

Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash from

operating activities

Income taxes 5,085 9,641 17,152 21,125

Interest result 398 424 1,190 1,237

Amortization, depreciation and impairment of non-current assets 18,395 17,420 53,304 55,529

Other non-cash expenses and income 352 398 1,932 2,997

Cash flow before working capital changes 42,684 61,057 130,455 151,750

Change in trade receivables and other current assets -41,125 8,966 -23,672 -24,472